

No. 23-975

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND NINE OTHER
BUSINESS TRADE ASSOCIATIONS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Andrew R. Varcoe
Stephanie A. Maloney
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

Kyle D. Hawkins
Counsel of Record
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
408 West 11th Street, Fifth
Floor
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 693-8350
kyle@lkcfirm.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

Ellen Steen
Travis Cushman
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION
600 Maryland Ave. SW,
Suite 1000W
Washington, DC 20024

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Farm Bureau
Federation*

Michael B. Schon
Shannon Grammel
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave. NW,
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of *Amici* 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument 8

Argument 10

I. The Decision Below Undermines Congress’s Policy Aims. 10

 A. NEPA seeks to balance economic development with environmental protection. 10

 B. The decision below upends that balance. .. 12

II. Overbroad NEPA Review Impairs Economic Progress. 14

 A. NEPA review and attendant litigation is already lengthy and costly, and the decision below would exacerbate those burdens. 14

 B. NEPA-related delays forestall, and often prevent, critical economic and developmental progress. 19

III. The Major Questions Doctrine Provides an Additional Reason to Reverse the Judgment Below..... 23

Conclusion..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	24
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019)	9, 12, 24
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	8, 11, 12
<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 746 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Mulgrew v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , No. 23-CV-10365 (LJL), 2024 WL 3251732 (S.D.N.Y. June 20, 2024)	20
<i>N.J. Dep’t of Env’t Prot. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 561 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Ohio Valley Env’t Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Protect Our Parks v. Buttigieg</i> , 39 F.4th 389 (7th Cir. 2022)	11, 12

<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	11
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n</i> , 590 U.S. 604 (2020)	18
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	9, 23, 25
Statutes & Regulations	
42 U.S.C. § 4331	8, 10, 11, 23
42 U.S.C. § 4332	11, 24
42 U.S.C. § 4336a	15
42 U.S.C. § 4342	15
49 U.S.C. § 10901	24
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 117-58, 135 Stat. 429 (2021).....	19
CHIPS and Science Act, Pub. L. No. 117- 167, 136 Stat. 1366 (2022)	19
Inflation Reduction Act, Pub. L. No. 117- 169, 136 Stat. 1818 (2022)	19
<i>National Environmental Policy Act— Regulations</i> , 43 Fed. Reg. 55,978 (Nov. 29, 1978)	15

<i>Update to the Regulations Implementing the Procedural Provisions of the National Environmental Policy Act</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020)	15
<i>National Environmental Policy Act Implementing Regulations Revisions Phase 2</i> , 89 Fed. Reg. 35,442 (May 1, 2024)	15, 16
Other Authorities	
<i>A World of Minerals in Your Mobile Device</i> , USGS (Sept. 2016)	20
Mohsen Bonakdarpour et al., <i>Mine Development Times: The US in Perspective</i> , S&P Global (June 2024)	21, 22
CEQ, <i>Environmental Impact Statement Timelines (2010-2018)</i> (June 12, 2020)	16
CEQ, <i>Length of Environmental Impact Statements (2013-2018)</i> (June 12, 2020)	15
Nikki Chiappa et al., <i>Understanding NEPA Litigation: A Systematic Review of Recent NEPA-related Appellate Court Cases</i> , Breakthrough Inst. (2024)	17
<i>China Coal Mine Death Toll Rises to Six, 47 Missing</i> , Reuters (Feb. 24, 2023)	22
<i>Coal Fatalities for 1900 Through 2023</i> , DOL (last visited Sept. 3, 2024)	22

Anne-Marie Fennell et al., GAO, GAO-14-369, National Environmental Policy Act: Little Information Exists on NEPA Analyses (Apr. 2014)	16
Letter from Marty Durbin, President, Global Energy Inst., U.S. Chamber of Com., to Senators Joe Manchin & John Barrasso (July 25, 2024)	19
Aidan Mackenzie, <i>How NEPA Will Tax Clean Energy</i> , Inst. for Progress (July 25, 2024)	18
News Release, Dominion Energy, Dominion Energy and Duke Energy Cancel the Atlantic Coast Pipeline (July 5, 2020).....	18
Arielle Paul, <i>Burning Man Becomes Latest Adversary in Geothermal Feud</i> , N.Y. Times (May 17, 2023).....	20
Alex Scott, <i>Challenging China’s Dominance in the Lithium Market</i> , Chemical & Eng’g News (Oct. 29, 2022)	22
Daria Sokolova, <i>Conservationists File Appeal to Stop Solar Project Near Pahrump</i> , Pahrump Valley Times (Dec. 8, 2020)	20
Benjamin Storrow, <i>4 Lawsuits Threaten Vineyard Wind</i> , E&E News (Mar. 29, 2023)	20

Rayan Sud et al., *How to Reform Federal Permitting to Accelerate Clean Energy Infrastructure: A Nonpartisan Way Forward*, Brookings Inst. (Feb. 2023) 16

Chloe Taylor, *Surging Demand for Renewables Will Boost These 3 Metals, Analysts Predict*, CNBC (Aug. 11, 2021) 21

Ben Tracy, *How the Surging Demand for Energy and Rise of AI Is Straining the Power Grid in the U.S.*, CBS News (July 19, 2024) 19

Kristin Vekasi, *Wind Power, Politics, and Magnets*, Epicenter (Nov. 18, 2022)..... 21

What Are Critical Materials and Critical Minerals?, DOE (last visited Sept. 3, 2024) 20
